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D, &

Thank you for your email of 4 December, addressed to the Minister of State for
School Standards and enclosing correspondence from your constituent Mr
Andrew McBirnie, Director of Examinations at the Royal Academy of Dance,
about school absence. | am responding as the Secretary of State for
Education and | am sorry for the delay in replying.

Whilst my depariment wishes to reduce school absence, we recognise that
parents may wish for their child to undertake external examinations. We
support pupils taking dance, music and drama examinations, which can lead
to recognised qualifications and provide personal development opportunities. It
is, however, for headteachers to decide whether they allow pupils to attend
such examinations if they take place during term time.

We recommend that parents either apply for a leave of absence or ask the
school to consider approving such examinations as an educational activity.
Our guidance clearly sets out that pupils must only have an authorised leave
of absence from school in exceptional circumstances. My department does not
explicitly state what constitutes an exceptional circumstance. These decisions
are best made by headteachers, who will know their pupils’ individual
circumstances best. We do expect schools to be sympathetic to such
requests, as long as they are satisfied that time away from school will not have
a negative effect on a child’s education.

Thank you for writing on this important matter.

jow A

D

Rt Hon Damian Hinds MP
Secretary of State for Education
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Ada Saysanne (2017 £E 10 B)
Tyler Steinbach 2017 ££ 8 B)
Elizabeth Wenta (2017 & 8 A)
Benjamin Wilson (2017 ££ 10 B)

75J1b
Anne Jullieth dos Santos Pinheiro (2017 25 12 A)

A
Chung Man In Natalie 2017 ££ 12 B)
Lam Hoi Yee (2017 &£ 12 A)

m77Vh
Caitlin Tanner (2017 £ 8 B)
Alexandra Van Veijeren (2017 ££ 8 )
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4 Bl%. Harriet Grant (Examinations Operations
and Communications Manager) KU Cecilia
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exams) DVERE IR CHIFEICEIRLE S,
Harriet & Cecilia DERAICZ DS Z B BEIC
1%L Jz Kirsty Yeung & Carys Barbour &
EFEEEZ DT LTI ET,

UK headquarters

Royal Academy of Dance

Examinations Department

36 Battersea Square

London SWII 3RA

exams@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8000 / f: +44 (0)20 7924 2311
www.rad.org.uk

Director of Examinations
Andrew McBirnie
amcbirnie@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8088

Artistic Director
TBC

Chief Examiner
Jennifer Hale
jhale@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8969

Examinations Results Quality Assurance Manager
Lynne Bradley
Ibradley@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1608 676109

Examinations Business and Customer Service Manager
Antonella Di Franco
adifranco@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8037

Examinations Operations and Communications Manager
Harriet Grant
hgrant@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8009

Examinations Results and Certification Manager
Mark Rogers
mrogers@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8055

Panel of Examiners Manager
Sara-Jane Mulryan
sjmulryan@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8006

Examinations Officer (London, Middlesex and UK Specials)
Sandra Elphinston
selphinston@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8056

Examinations Officer (UK RAD Approved Venues)
Cecilia Matteucci
cmatteucci@rad.org.uk / +44 (0)20 7326 8909

Examinations Officer (International)
Joanna Pigeon
jpigeon@rad.org.uk / +44 (0)20 7326 8930

Examinations Business and Customer Service Administrator
Katharine Christopher
kchristopher@rad.org.uk / +44 (0)20 7326 8057

Examinations Operations Administrator
Brenda Strong
bstrong@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8008
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Panel of Examiners Officer
Lillian Doleman
|doleman@rad.org.uk / +44 (0)20 7326 8058

Examinations Certification Officer
Monica Camara
mcamara@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8050

Examinations Data Processing Supervisory Officer
Andrew Milton
amilton@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8906

Examinations Results Administrator
Lucia Silva
Isilva@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8960

UK regional offices

Scotland
Regional Manager: Jennifer MacFarlane
jmacfarlane@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1314 455 455

Northern England
Regional Manager: Debbie White
dwhite@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1325 717 888

Midlands and East of England
Regional Manager: Léonie Locke
llocke@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)7554 457260

South West England, Wales & Channel Islands
Regional Manager: Claire Marks
cmarks@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1984 667533 / m: +44 (0)7554 457258

South East England
Regional Manager: Sue Morice-Jones
smorice-jones@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1634 305 573

Northern Ireland
Examinations Area Organiser: Millicent Brown
mbrown@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)20 7326 8979

International offices

Bermuda, Ghana, Jordan, Kuwait, Laos, Lebanon, Serbia
(and all other countries not listed below):

Examinations Officer (International): Joanna Pigeon
jpigeon@rad.org.uk / +44 (0)20 7326 8930

Australia & Papua New Guinea

Examinations & Training Manager: Kathryn Hughes
khughes@rad.org.au / t: +61 2 9380 1908 / f: +61 2 9360 6677
www.rad.org.au

Belgium, the Netherlands, Luxembourg and France
Royal Academy of Dance Asbl

National Director: Neeltje Holland Van Laarhoven
nholland@rad.org.uk / t: + 31 6 20748924
www.rad.lu

Brazil, Peru, Ecuador, Chile and Venezuela

Royal Academy of Dance Brasil Ltda

National Director: Maria do Carmo de Kenny
mckenny@royalacademyofdance.com.br / t/f: +55 19 3892 3985
www.royalacademyofdance.com.br

Canada

Examinations Manager: Carolyn Jones
cjones@radcanada.org / t: +1 416 489 2813 ext. 221
info@radcanada.org / t: +1 416 489 2813 / f. +1 416 489 3222
www.radcanada.org

Caribbean (Jamaica, Guadeloupe, Bahamas, Trinidad and Tobago,
Barbados, St Lucia, Antigua and Aruba)

National Manager: Diane Bernard

dianebernard@rad.org,jm / t/f: +1 876 755 0612

China

Chief Representative RAD China: Professor Ting Tina Chen
radchina@hotmail.com / t: 86 21 63463675/ f: 86 21 6513 7188
leeandtina@hotmail.com / t: 86 21 6346 3675

Chief Officer (RAD China): Miss Judy Gu
radchina@hotmail.com / t: 86 21 63463675/ f: 86 21 6513 7188
RAD Shanghai (Exams)

Shanghai & Eastern China: Miss Ying Wang
w_y_l957@hotmail.com / t: 86 2| 62483326

Beijing & North East China: Miss Lu Sha (Rose) Xu
609869679@qq.com / t: 86 138 1071 7071

www.rad.cn.com

Cyprus

National Manager: George Shantos

info@rad.com.cy / t: +357 99 477 887 / f. +357 24 818 351
www.rad.com.cy

Germany, Austria and Switzerland

Royal Academy of Dance GmbH

National Director: Horst Vollmer

Examinations officer: Markus Thiée
pruefungen@royalacademyofdance.de / t: +49 (0)30 39 40 466 60 /
f: +49 (0)30 39 40 466 69

www.royalacademyofdance.de

Greece

The British Council

RAD Representative: Veta Anastasopoulou
rad@britishcouncil.gr / t: +30 2103 6923 73 / f: +30 210 363 0332

Hong Kong and Macau

Hong Kong Examinations & Assessment Authority
International and Professional Examinations Division

RAD Representative: George Pang

ie7@hkeaa.edu.hk / t: +852 3628-8787/3628-8750 (Direct) /
f: +852 3628 8790

Indonesia

Yayasan Royal Academy of Dance Indonesia
National Director: Lala Salendu
radindonesia@cbn.net.id / t: +62 21 759093 63/
f: +6221 75909370

Ireland
Interim examinations contact: Sue Morice-Jones
smorice-jones@rad.org.uk / t: +44 (0)1634 305 573

Israel
National Manager: Gali Zamir
gali@rad.orgil / t: +972 52 3343838

Italy

Royal Academy of Dance Srl

National Director: Manuela De Luca

info@raditaly.it / t: +39 0461 985 055/ f: +39 0461 985 054
www.raditaly.it

Japan
National Director: Noriko Kobayashi
radjapan@nifty.com / t: +81 3 3987 3750/ f: +81 3 3987 3649

Malaysia and Brunei

RAD Dancing (Malaysia) SdnBhd

National Director: Selvee Murugiah
director@raddancing.com.my / t/ f: +6 03 2276 0052

Malta

National Manager: Sandra Mifsud
smifsud@rad.org.uk / t: (356) 7993 8584
www.rad.org.mt

Mexico, El Salvador, Honduras, Costa Rica, Guatemala and Panama
Royal Academy of Dance de Mexico AC

National Director: Julieta Navarro

radmexju@prodigy.net.mx/ t: +55 5360 2700 / f: +52 55 5373 4069

New Zealand

National Director: Bronwyn Williams
info@rad.org.nz / t: +64 4 382 8924
www.rad.org.nz

Norway, Sweden and Denmark

National Manager: Karina Lund
klund@royalacademyofdance.no / t: +47 95920812
www.royalacademyofdance.no

Philippines

The British Council

RAD Representative: Lendl Agassi Concha
lendl.concha@britishcouncil.org.ph / t: + 632 555 3000
www.britishcouncil.org.ph

Portugal
National Director: Margarida Sa Fialho
radportugal@rad.org.pt / t/f: +351 21 383 1849

Singapore

Royal Academy of Dance Singapore

National Director: Mona Lim

mona.lim@rad.sg / t: +65 6762 8993 / f: +65 6762 403
www.rad.sg

South Africa, Botswana, Kenya, Mauritius, Mozambique, Namibia,
Swaziland and Zimbabwe

AEC Tour Co-ordinator: Lorraine Redmayne
Iredmayne@rad.org.za / t: +27 (0)11 887 0459

RAV Tour Co-ordinator: Idalina Lume

ilume@rad.org.za/ t: +27 (0)I1 887 0459

info@rad.org.za / www.rad.org.za

South Asia (Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan
and Sri Lanka)

Royal Academy of Dance, South Asia

National Manager: Ranmali Mirchandani

radsouthasia@gmail.com / t: +94 777 349399

South Korea

RAD Representative: Hyun Joo Ham
hjham@radkorea.org / t: +82 10 3793 1910
www.radkorea.org

Spain, Andorra and Gibraltar

Royal Academy of Dance SL

National Director: Maria José Antén

info@rad.org.es / t: +34 977 34 24 89 / t/f. +34 977 34 19 35
www.rad.org.es

Taiwan

National Manager: Shu-Yu Lin

linshuyu82@hotmail.com / t: +886 22 871 5615 / f: +886 22 874 7783
www.rad.org.tw

Thailand

RAD Dancing (Thailand) Co Ltd

National Director: Glenn van der Hoff

info@radthailand.org / t: +6653 274841 / m: +668 51564 562
www.radthailand.org

Turkey

The British Council

RAD Representative: Seda Baykal
seda.baykal@brtishcouncil.orgtr / epe@britishcouncil.orgtr
490 212 355 56 23

United Arab Emirates, Bahrain, Qatar and Oman

The British Council

RAD Representative: Shabnam Habib

shabnam.habib@ae britishcouncil.org / t: + 971 (0)4 3135568 /
f.+ 971 (0)4 3370703

www.britishcouncil.ae/en

United States of America

National Director: Patti Ashby

info@radusa.org / t: +1 414 747 9060 / f: +1 414 747 9062
www.radusa.org
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ROYAL ACADEMY OF

CPD Webinars...
wherever you are

The RAD has launched a
series of bite size webinars
that teachers can access from
anywhere in the world — a
flexible and convenient way to
earn your CPD:

* Access when and where it

suits you dlHHBEB0BBRaa
* Find answers to your ' QA: — 'G UH 2 G BUR
questions ry / . T NS
* Replay anytime 1
& SEaErt |l showr et 'CPD \

For more information please visit
www.rad.org.uk/cpd-webinars
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